GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 885
ANSWERED ON 21.11.2019

SCHEMES FOR WATER RESOURCES
885. MS. DIYA KUMARI

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(@) the details of Schemes initiated by the Government with the Department of Water Resources and Public Health Engineering Department within each State/ U.T.; and
(b) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to manage the surplus water stored in various dams and deficit water in dams across the country?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) Water resources projects of the StatesUTs are planned, funded, executed and maintained by themselves as per their own resources and priority. The implementing department for such projects are decided by the States/ UTs themselves. To supplement their efforts and to encourage sustainable development and efficient management of water resources, the Government of India provides technical and financial assistance to State Governments through various schemes and programmes. The maor ongoing schemes of the Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation include, the umbrella scheme of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY); Flood Management
& Border Areas Progranme (FMBAP); Speciad package for Irrigation Projects in Maharashtra; Dam Rehabilitation and Improvement Project; River Basin Management; National Hydrology Project;
Polavaram Multi-purpose Project; National River Conservation Plan; Farakka Barrage Project; and

Namami Gange.

(b) The Central Water Commission (CWC) constantly monitors the live storage status of 120 major reservoirs of the country and disseminates the information in aweekly bulletin. Based on the live storage status, advisories are issued to concerned States for judicious and prudent use of water and also for allocation of stored water for different uses, according top priority to drinking water. Whenever the percentage of departure of current storage of dam goes below 20% of Normal (i.e., 20% less than the average storage of last ten years), advisory is issued to the State Government concerned for judicious use of available water. During current year, such advisories were issued to Gujarat, Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Tamil Nadu, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, Tripura, and Uttarakhand.
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